
www.buyersproducts.com
Phone (440) 974-8888

Fax 800-841-8003

Installation Insert
G9003 Retractable Gooseneck
BRB03 Safety Chain U-Bolt Kit

WARRANTY
Buyers Products Co. warrants all truck/trailer hardware manufactured or dis-
tributed by it, to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period 
of one year from date of shipment. Parts must be properly installed and used 
under normal conditions. Any product which has been altered, including modi-
fication, misuse, accident or lack of maintenance will not be considered under  
warranty. Normal wear is excluded. The sole responsibility of Buyers Products 
Co. under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing any part or parts which 
are returned, prepaid, and are found to be defective by Buyers Products Co. 
Authorization from Buyers Products Co. must be obtained before returning any 
part. No charges for transportation or labor performed on Buyers’ products will be 
allowed under this warranty.

3000745_B

Safety Chain U-Bolt Kit Installation Diagram

Important: When installing the G9003 with Safety 
Chain U-Bolt Kit No. BRB03 you must use both the 
G9003 installation instructions and this insert. This 
insert will explain additional instructions that are re-
quired to install the Safety Chain U-Bolt Kit No.BRB03.

BRB03 Safety Chain U-Bolt Kit Includes:
1. (2) 5.8"-18 UNF X 1 1/2" SQ. U-Bolts 5" in length.
2.(4) Compression Springs.
3. (4) 5/8"-18 UNF Center Locking Jam Nuts.
4. (8) 5/8" I.D. X 1 5/16" O.D. Flat Washers.

BRB03 Safety Chain U-Bolt Kit Installation
Please reference the diagram titled “Safety Chain U-Bolt Kit 
Installation Diagram" for clarifications.
1. Complete the installation instructions of G9003 and additional 
steps shown in this insert.
2. From the inside of the truck bed, slide two 5" long, 5/8"-18 UNF X 
1-1/2" SQ. U-Bolts down through the ovaled and drilled holes. Make 
certain the U-Bolts pass through all components listed below
3. From the underside of the vehicle install on each end of both 
U-Bolts the following list of hardware in the listed order:
• One 5/8" I.D. Flat Washer.
• One Compression Spring.
• One 5/8/" I.D. Flat Washer (in addition to the first).
• One 5/8"-18 UNF Center Locking Jam Nut.
Tighten the Center Locking Jam Nut until two full bolt threads pro-
trude below the jam nut. Repeat Step 3, for installation of the above 
listed hardware, on all four bolt ends of the U-Bolts.


